

KAWASAKI 300 4 x 4 '89-'93 WINCH KIT

PART NO. 28880

HARDWARE LIST:

- 2 - 1/4 x 1-1/8 U-BOLTS
- 2 - 1/4 X 1-1/4 U-BOLTS
- 8 - 1/4 LOCK NUTS
- 2 - 5/16 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS
- 2 - 5/16 HEX NUTS
- 2 - 5/16 LOCK WASHERS

PARTS:

- 1 - MOUNTING PLATE
- 1 - SPACER BAR

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Place the winch up into the frame of the ATV. Looking at the ATV from the front, the winch motor would be on the left side of ATV and drum rotation arrow will be facing forward.
2. Lift the winch up out of the way, tie the winch out of the way or have someone hold it. Slip the mounting plate into position on the frame. The 3/8 spacer that is welded to the mounting plate will be in the rear facing down resting on the frame. This spacer allows for clearance of the capscrews that fasten the winch to the mounting plate.
3. Slip the combination fairlead/mounting bracket that comes with the winch, between the winch and the mounting plate as pictured. Place the spacer bar under the rear holes of the winch. Attach winch to mounting plate using (4) 5/16 x 1 Hex Bolts and Lock washers supplied with winch. Tighten bolts securely.
4. Secure mounting plate/fairlead to the mounting plate using (2) 5/16 x 3/4 Carriage Bolts and lockwashers placed in the front mounting holes as pictured.
5. Install U-Bolts into the mounting plate as pictured, (2) 1/4 x 1-1/4 U-Bolts in rear mount holes and (2) 1/4 x 1-1/8 U-Bolts in the front mount holes. Place 1/4 lock nuts onto U-Bolts tighten securely.

TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS SECURELY.

6. Make electrical connections using manual supplied with winch.

(ILLUSTRATION ON BACK)

